FOR	M PTG 1595 RECORDATION I PA	FORM CO		'OMMERC JRK OFFIC
	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademark Please record the attached original documents or cop		- 100 <b>952</b> 229	
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): Miles R. Palmer	N	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Science Applications Internation Corporation	31368
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	I	nternal Address:	09/2
3.	Nature of conveyance:	s	treet Address:	
	X Assignment Merger	1	0260 Campus Point Drive	
	Security Agreement Change of Name Other		City: San Diego tate: California	Zip: 92121
	Execution Date: <u>January 13, 1999</u>	A	additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s):	1.1	<u>YES X NO</u>	
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: January 13, 1999			
	A. Patent Application No.(s): (include series code or filing date)	В	. Patent No.(s):	
	Additional application or patent nur Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning			
<i>.</i>	document should be mailed: Name: Banner & Witcoff, Ltd.		otal number of applications and patents involved:	
	Address: 1001 G Street, N.W., 11th Floor City: Washington		otal Fee (37 CFR 3.41) Enclosed Authorized to charge Deposit Accourt	. <u>\$ 40.00</u> u 19-0733
	State: D.C. Zip: 20001-4597	re	hould any fee adjustment be necessary to effect prope ecordation, please debit or credit our Deposit Account 9-0733, as necessary.	
	DO NOT U	SE THIS SP	ACE	
1 <i>9</i> 99 561	AGENLINON: 000000000 100000000000000000000000000	rmation is	true and correct and any attached copy	
	i den d	· · · · ·	h the	
	Daniel E. Fisher. Reg. No. 34.162Name of Person SigningSignature		January 13, 1999           Date	
	Atty Docket No.: 0479.77975	Total num	nber of pages including cover sheet, attachments and	document: A
		* ~ +441 11411	and a pages invioung cover sheet, anachinelits and	aocument.

1

PATENT REEL: 9713 FRAME: 0935

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Miles R. Palmer, residing at 11115 Loran Road, Great Falls, Virginia 22066, respectively, is the inventor of certain inventions or improvements for which we have made application for Letters of Patent of the United States, identified as Docket No. 0479.77975, entitled Vehicle Refueling System; and

WHEREAS, Science Applications International Corporation of 10260 Campus Point Drive, San Diego, CA 92121, a corporation of the state of DELAWARE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, I, have assigned, and do hereby assign, to Science Applications International Corporation, its successors, assigns and legal representatives ("Nominees") the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements throughout the world and to said application and any and all Letters Patent, petty patents and utility model patents which may be granted therefor, and all continuations, divisions, reissues, extensions and renewals thereof ("Letters Patent");

And I covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not executed any agreement or do anything in conflict herewith;

And I further covenant and agree that I will without undue delay execute all such papers as may be necessary to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, application and Letters Patent in Science Applications International Corporation, or its Nominees, and I agree to communicate to said Science Applications International Corporation, or its Nominees all known

## PATENT REEL: 9713 FRAME: 0936

facts respecting said inventions or improvements, application and Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, and generally to do all things necessary to aid Science Applications International Corporation or its Nominees to obtain and enforce for their own benefit patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries, all at the expense, however, of Science Applications International Corporation, or its Nominees;

And I authorize Science Applications International Corporation or its Nominees to file in our name or their own, an appropriate, application for Letters Patent in all countries of the world, and I authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any proper official of any country, to issue to said Science Applications International Corporation, or its Nominees any and all Letters Patent for said invention or improvements, for their sole use, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted.

And I further grant our attorneys, at the firm of BANNER & WITCOFF, of Washington, D.C.. the power to insert on this assignment document here in parenthesis. (Application No: \_\_\_\_\_\_, filed on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 19\_\_\_\_), the filing date, application number and such other identification as may be necessary and desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 9713 FRAME: 0937 IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and seal this  $3^{\prime}$  day of

for helicor (SEAL)

Miles R. Palmer

County of: Fairfol ) State of: Virinia ) ss:

On this <u>13</u> day of <u>fancing</u>, 1999, before me personally came the above named Miles R. Palmer personally known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the same individual who executed the foregoing Assignment of his own free will for the use and purpose therein set forth

<u>Elles</u> Ercleleten Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

31 January 2000

Commonwactor of Control Is May Commonwactor of Control a Notary Public See May Control and Is pitch January 31, 2010 ELLA L. CANDELARIA

Page 3 of 3

**RECORDED: 01/13/1999**